
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

 
Adults Scrutiny 
Panel 
20 February 2024 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Val Evans (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Christopher Haynes (Con) 
 
Labour Conservative  

Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
Cllr Sally Green 
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Iqra Tahir 
 

Cllr Bob Maddox 
Cllr Udey Singh 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Scrutiny Team: 

Contact Earl Piggott Smith 
Tel/Email 01902 551251 email:earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Scrutiny Office, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555046 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 [The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting.]  

  
  

2 Meeting procedures to be followed  
 [The Chair will explain how the meeting will proceed.] 

  
BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
3 Apologies  
  
4 Declarations of Interest  
  
5 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2023) (Pages 3 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2023 as a correct 

record]. 
  

6 Minutes of previous meeting (5 December 2023) (Pages 13 - 16) 
 [To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 as a correct 

record]. 
  

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
  
7 Wolverhampton Adult Social Care Provider Care and Support Review 2024 - 

2025 (Pages 17 - 38) 
 [Andrew Wolverson, Deputy Director, Adult Social Care, to present report] 

  
8 Quality Assurance Framework and Suspension Policy 2024 – 2034 (Pages 39 - 

264) 
 [Andrew Wolverson, Deputy Director Adults Services, to present report] 

  
9 Adults Scrutiny Panel Draft work programme 2023 - 2024 (Pages 265 - 268) 
 [Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present report] 

  



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Adults Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 20 November 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Adults Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Iqra Tahir 
 
Employees  
Courtney Abbott Quality and Improvement Advanced 

Practitioner for Children and Adults 
Sandra Ashton-Jones Head of Mental Health 
Lesley Johnson Carer Support Manager 
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Jennifer Rogers Principal Social Worker 
Andrew Wolverson Deputy Director of Commissioning and 

Transformation of Children's Services 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

  
Cllr Val Evans, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised it was being 
live streamed to the press and public. A recording of the meeting would be available 
for viewing on the Council’s website at a future date. 
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
  
Cllr Evans explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking questions. 
 

3 Apologies 
  
Apologies were received from the following:  
  
C
[...]
ervices to note the comments of the panel and provide 
information as requested. 

  
 

9 Adults Scrutiny Panel - draft work programme 2023-2024 
The Chair invited Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present the report. 

The Scrutiny Officer commented on the agenda for future meetings and invited 
members to suggest new topics or questions for report authors to ensure issues of 
interest are covered. 

The Chair thanked the presenter for the report. 

Page 10



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Resolved: 

The panel agreed to note the report. 

  
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Adults Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 5 December 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Adults Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Iqra Tahir 
 

 
Employees  
Lindsey Cowan Corporate Analytics Manager 
Emma Curran 
James Barlow 

Portfolio Manager 
Finance Business Partner 

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Becky Wilkinson Director of Adult Social Services 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

  
Cllr Val Evans, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised it was being live 
streamed to the press and public. A recording of the meeting would be available for 
viewing on the Council’s website at a future date. 
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
  
Cllr Evans explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking questions 
 

3 Apologies and Notification of Substitutions 
  
Apologies were received from the following:  
  
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre  
Cllr Christopher Haynes 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr jenny Cockayne 
  
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal – Cabinet Member for Adults and Wellbeing 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

4 Declarations of Interest 
No declarations of int
[...]
022-2023 and the main headlines, key achievements, and future priorities.   

The Portfolio Manager advised the panel that a priority for the forthcoming year will 
be to continue the test and learn approach and to look for opportunities to use the 
success from TASP to support projects across adult social care. The Portfolio 
Manager added the aim will also be to ensure lessons learned from setbacks are 
being applied well and initiating the expected changes in the design and delivery of 
future projects. 

The Portfolio Manager advised the panel that in the new year that there will be a 
focus on checking that the vision of the TASP resonates with residents. 

The Portfolio Manager invited panel members to comment on the report and the 
presentation. 

A panel member asked for further details about the achievement highlighted in the 
annual report about Wolverhampton being selected by Government to be one of six 
local authorities involved in the trailblazer programme for social care charging reform 
and asked for an update. 

The Director confirmed that Wolverhampton had been approached to be one of six 
local authorities to take part in the work that the DHSS were doing on social care 
charging reforms. The project was focused on finding the fair cost of what the 
Council should be spending on social care, however there were significant costs to 
implementing the reforms and the work was paused at the start of the year.  

The Director added that currently not sure what the future of programme will be. 

The Chair thanked the presenters for the report. 

 
Page 15



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

Resolved: 

1.    The panel comments on the content of the Transforming Adult Services 
Programme Annual report and presentation to be noted. 
  

2.    The panel note the achievements and successes for this reporting year and the 
priorities for 2023 – 2024. 

  
 

8 Adults Scrutiny Panel - Draft Work Programme 2023 2024 
The Chair invited Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present report. The Scrutiny 
Office advised the panel of future items scheduled on the work programme. The 
panel were invited to suggest changes to the work programme. 

Resolved: 

The Panel agreed to note the report. 

  

  

The Chair formally recorded her thanks and appreciation on behalf of the panel for 
the work done by Becky Wilkinson in supporting the work of the panel. The panel 
wished her the best in her new role. 

  

  
  

Page 16



2024/25 Care and Support Provider Review wolverhampton.gov.uk

Wolverhampton Adult Social Care - 
Provider Care and Support Review 
2024/25

Adults Scrutiny Panel

20 February 2024

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 N
o: 7



2024/25 Care and Support Provider Review wolverhampton.gov.uk

Purpose

Action Required:

Adults Scrutiny Panel are asked to endorse Option 3 – this is the preferred option that will support the Council to provide 

market stability in the care sector whilst also being financially prudent.

Adults Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider:

• The cost drivers affecting the Adult Social Care market in Wolverhampton

• Provider engagement and feedback

• The current market risks for sufficiency and sustainability

• The cost impact and that new rates will create an ongoing expectation in the external market

P
age 18



2024/25 Care and Support Provider Review wolverhampton.gov.uk

Background and Context

Care fees must balance the Council’s legal duties:
• Legal duty under section 5 of the Care Act 2014 to promote the effective and efficient operation of 

Adult Social Care markets.
• Legal duty of setting a balanced budget

All adult social care providers will be impacted by the increase to the National Living Wage (NLW) and 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation.

The Council is not obliged to offer price increases for either contracted provision or spot purchase 
arrangements, however under our duty for sustaining the market fee increases are routinely applied 
[...]
Quality Assurance 

Framework and Suspension 

Policy
Scrutiny

February 20 2024

Andrew Wolverson

Deputy Director of 

Commissioning & 

Transformation

Tracy Lockwood

Adults Quality Assurance Lead 

(Consultant)

Presenter:

P
age 39 A

genda Item
 N

o: 8



Recommendations for action

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:

1. Comment on the Quality Assurance and Suspension Policy to be used as the Adult Social 

Care’s quality assurance compliance system for:

I. Providers with accommodation and/or established business offices in the City of Wolverhampton but are not 

currently commissioned to carry out services, must comply with assessment and monitoring requests within the 

policy and the provider failure procedure.

II. Providers who are commissioned by ASC but do not have accommodation and/or business offices in the City of 

Wolverhampton, must comply with the suspension stipulations and processes.

2. Comment on the proposed policy to supersede the Policy on Suspension of New Business with 

Social Care Services (12/10/2015) and Care Provider Failure Procedures (March 2017) for 

Adult Social Care providers. 

I. Children’s Social Care is exempt and will be reviewed in the future for possible implementation across commissioned 

providers. 

wolverhampton.gov.uk

P
age 40



Key Information for Scrutiny: QA Comparison

wolverhampton.gov.uk

Current system:

1. 10 Quality Assurance & Contract Officers carrying out 

quality assurance duties was in place pre-2022 but 

there are now 4 quality officers

2. Assessments, and monitoring queries were not 

published as a policy

3. Monitoring visits, particularly for care homes, was a 

regular occurrence due to size of the teams

4. The suspension policy was only legally aligned to the 

Home Care Framework and no other contract or Ts & 

Cs for spot purchases, which could have led to a 

Provider legal challenge

5. Quality complaints, concerns and issues does not 

follow official processes relating to the

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Adults Scrutiny Panel 
Minutes - 20 February 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Adults Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Qaiser Azeem 
Cllr Jenny Cockayne 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Bob Maddox 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Udey Singh 
Cllr Paul Sweet 
Cllr Iqra Tahir 
 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Andrew Wolverson Director of Adult Social Care (DASS) 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Val Evans, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised it was being 
live streamed to the press and public. A recording of the meeting would be available 
for viewing on the Council’s website at a future date. 
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
Cllr Evans explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking 
questions. 
 

3 Apologies 
Apologies were received from the following: 
  
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Rohit Mistry 
  
Cllr Sally Green substitute for Cllr Linda Leach 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
No declarations of interest recorded. 
 

5 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2023) 
Minutes of Meeting 20 November 2023 were approved as correct record. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 
6 Minutes of previous meeting (5 December 2023) 

The Minutes of Meeting 5 December 2023  were approved as correct record. 
 

7 Wolverhampton Adult Social Care Provider Care and Support Review 2024 - 
2025 
The Chair invited Andrew Wolverson, Director of Adult Social Care, to present the 
report on the Wolverhampton Adult Social Care - Provider Care and Support Review 
2024/25. 
  
The Director of Adult Social Care advised that members of the panel were being 
asked to endorse Option 3 which is the preferred option to support the Council to 
provide market stability in the adult care sector whilst also being financially prudent.  

The Director listed the factors that the panel were also being asked to consider when 
reaching their conclusions, for example, the cost drivers affecting the adult social 
care market in Wolverhampton. 

The Director gave a presentation which set out the background and context to the 
Council’ legal duties under the Care Act 2014 to promote the effective and efficient 
operation of the adult social care market in Wolverhampton.  

The Director advised the panel of the different types of care and support included in 
the provider review, for example, Home Care and Residential and Nursing and those 
out of scope. 

The Director presented information in support on Option 3 as being preferred option 
and referred to details in the appendices. 

The Director invited panel members to comment on the report and presentation. 

The Chair thanked the presenter for the presentation. 

A panel member queried if the Director was confident that both the users of the 
service and the Council were getting value for money and asked for details of the 
checks and balances in place to give assurance that residents are getting the care 
that is being paid for. 

The Director advised the panel that an exercise was done over 12 months ago which 
asked care providers for details of their costs as part of preparation for the Market 
Sustainability and Fair Cost of Care Fund. A reference to the findings will be 
presented to Cabinet Resources Panel tomorrow which will provide assurance about 
the level of fees paid.  

The Director commented that anyone in receipt of funding from the council will have 
a social care assessment, which is reviewed annually. The service is working to clear 
a backlog of outstanding reviews.  

The annual reviews provide an opportunity to check if the placement is meeting the 
care and support needs of the individual. If the persons needs are not being met, 
then the Council can go back to the care provider to discuss this further. 

The Director advised the panel that a review is also done within six weeks of a 
person being discharged from hospital to put together a package of reablement.  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Director added that the Council will reassess the persons ongoing needs after 
this initial period. In term of checks on quality the review will allow the service to see 
what the provider is doing in respect of the fees being paid. The annual care review 
will also provide a check to see if the level of fees is consistent with what is being 
paid across the Black Country region by other local authorities. 

The Director reassured that panel that information about fee reviews is published and 
shared with colleagues across the region and commented that the level being paid is 
broadly in line with other authorities. The Director added that the level of fee for 
residential and nursing market, changes daily depending on the level of demand and 
the numbers being discharged from hospital or placed into care on that day. 

A panel member commented on concerns about examples of poor care and wanted 
reassurance that the Council would investigate matters, particular for users who were 
paying for their services. 

The Director commented that hopefully the next agenda item would give some 
assurance to the panel that the Council will act where a care provider is not providing 
the level of quality expected. The Director advised that Council has closed care 
homes previously while accepting the difficulties in arranging alternative care arising 
from this decision. 

A panel member commented on the extent in the past to which care homes accepted 
residents with complex needs due to financial incentives to fill places and then 
struggled to meet the needs. There was concern that the Council would only become 
aware of this issue when something was reported to CQC, which itself is based on a 
assessment of the quality of care provided at a point in time.  

The panel member also queried that given some of these concerns the rationale for 
awarding longer term contracts based on the proposed fee structure to care 
providers and wanted details about the timetable for introduction and if the aim was 
achievable. 

The Director advised the panel that the expectation that this would be last time that 
an annual fee review would be done as the plan moving forward is work with care 
providers who want to look after the residents of Wolverhampton and their aims 
reflect those of the Council.  

The plan will move away from the current transactional nature of the relationship 
between the Council and care providers to help them see the wider benefits of a 
longer-term arrangement. For example, support with training for care workers. The 
aim of the approach will be for care providers to work in partnership with the Council 
to deliver the best care to the residents of Wolverhampton. 

A panel member asked for further details about the disbenefits for Option 3 and the 
affect this may have in the future. The panel member also queried the future viability 
of care providers and referenced concern following the closure of home a few years 
ago and more recently the increases in wages and utilities affecting the sector.  

The panel member queried the arrangements for supporting residents following a 
closure of a home in the future and the role of the Council in assessing the financial 
viability of care provider businesses. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Director reassured the panel that the care market has experienced a period of 
stability during the last 12 months where only 2 or 3 homes have ceased trading.  

The reasons for closure were linked to quality of care rather financial. The Director 
accepted that it could be argued that this factor could link to financial pressures on 
the care provider.  

The Director added that the key issue affecting the care home viability is the 
challenges presented by the recruitment and retention of registered care managers. 
The Council is working with care providers to make sure that they have a succession 
plan in place. 

The Director commented that the Council works with providers who may be in 
financial difficulties and encourages them to have an open dialogue about the issue 
and will provide support. For example, where the care home has vacancies and 
needs help address this issue.  

There is a recognition that smaller local independent providers may not have access 
to additional management support to respond to a situation where the Council has 
had to suspend new placements because of the poor CQC judgement. The Council 
will work hard with the CQC to help the provider remain financially viable in 
recognition of the challenges facing the sector. 

The Director added that colleagues in personalised support team with responsibility 
for managing placements will also be working to build a relationship with care 
providers. 

The Director advised the panel that a draft marketing positioning statement is being 
developed with the longer-term aim of supporting a shift in the market from 
residential to home care placements. The Director added that the Council has a 
higher proportion of long-term placements within residential settings compared to our 
statistical neighbours and there is work to be done to improve this. As a result, there 
is a need to support current residential provision and to work with care providers to 
ensure they are sustainable and financially viable.  

The Director added that the Council wants to ensure that it is working with the right 
providers who can offer the best care to people. To support this the Council’s 
Procurement Team runs financial viability checks on businesses and other published 
market intelligence to see if a company may be showing signs of possible financial 
stress. 

A panel member asked for details of the support offered by the Council to care 
providers where quality of care is an issue and how it is promoted. 

The Director commented that in the past there would be a crisis response from the 
Council to a poor CQC rating of a care provider, which would involve the 
management team and internal home care managers supporting the care home 
manager for a period.  

There is an expectation that the care provider would also be taking action to address 
the issues of concern highlighted. The aim is to make sure the care provider is on the 
correct path to improving their CQC rating. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

A panel shared concerns about the poor quality of care received from personal 
assistants funded by direct payments and referred from a reputable care agency. 
The panel member  also queried the work done to check the performance of people, 
details of the process for adding external agencies to the approved list of providers 
and how feedback is monitored where concerns are reported. 

The Director advised the panel any person getting care arranged by the Council will 
be subject to an annual review.  As part of the initial assessment the Council will 
consider the tasks that the person needs, and this will determine the direct payment 
amount. The Director explained that the most people use their direct payments to 
pay for a personal assistant which they can choose to either recruit directly or use 
the Council services to manage all the employment issues. 

The annual review will provide the opportunity for the person to share any concerns 
with the social worker about the quality of care and can be referred to the members 
of the Quality Team. The Director reassured the panel that even where the Council 
has not been involved in arranging the care that it still has a duty to follow up any 
quality concerns about a provider in Wolverhampton. The Director urged anyone 
having a problem with their care provider to contact the Quality Assurance Team to 
investigate. 

The Chair thanked the presenter for the report. 

The panel accepted the recommendations as detailed in the presentation. 

Resolved: 

1.    The panel comments on the Wolverhampton Adult Social Care - Provider Care 
and Support Review 2024 – 2025 to be noted and actioned where appropriate. 
  

2.    The panel endorse Option 3 as the preferred option that will support the Council 
to provide market stability in the care sector whilst also being financially prudent. 

  

8 Quality Assurance Framework and Suspension Policy 2024 – 2034 
The Chair invited Andrew Wolverson, Director of Adult Social Care, to present report.  

The Director advised the panel that the presentation would cover proposed changes 
to the Quality Assurance Framework and Suspension Policy. 

The Director outlined the differences between the current and the new system and 
the purpose of Quality Assurance Framework. A copy of the presentation is attached. 

The Director invited the panel to comment on the draft policy. 

The Chair thanked the presenter for the report and invited the panel to comment on 
the proposed changes. 

A panel member expressed concern about proposals to reduce the number of 
monitoring visits as part of the new working arrangements. The panel member was  
concerned that care providers under the proposed arrangements would be unwilling 
to report a serious incident to the Council which could lead to criticism for not taking 
appropriate early action and suggested this idea should be reviewed. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Director advised the panel that the Council has been working colleagues in 
health in developing the plan. The Director reassured the panel that Quality Officers 
from the Council were not the only individuals responsible for visiting care homes 
and reporting incidents. The Director commented that the culture does not exist 
where everyone who visits a care home consider it is part of their responsibility to 
notice and report issues of poor care quality. The aim of the strategy is to build a 
relationship with care providers through partnership and cooperation approach. 

The proposed Quality Assurance Framework document was developed with partners 
to look at the number of professionals that visit a care setting and offered them the 
challenge as why concerns were not raised and reported by colleagues. The launch 
of the framework is asking partners to think about how they can support identifying 
issues by providing intelligence about complaints. A new system has recently been 
introduced to allow people to raise complaints about care providers with the 
Commissioning Team. The Director highlighted referrals to the Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) team about safeguarding as another source of 
intelligence that could be used to identify concerns about a care provider, and this 
would lead to checks of other information which could suggest that there is a more 
serious issue to be investigated.  

The aim is that future monitoring visits will be more intelligence led and occur when 
there are either serious concerns or various concerns that cannot be monitored as 
part of the proposed desktop exercise.  

The Director added that a new system has been introduced for people to raise any 
complaints about their care which is reported automatically to the Commissioning 
Team.  

The Director gave further details about the reasons for the change in approach and 
the benefits in terms of improved quality of care and early identification of issues with 
care providers. 

A panel member queried the Quality Provider Self Assessments form completed by 
care providers and the specifically the number of complaints would result in a 
suspension and how a serious complaint would be treated after earlier complaints 
have been made. The Director advised the panel that a decision about the 
suspension would be made on a case-by-case basis which is the current policy that 
will continue under the new proposed policy.  

The Director reassured the panel that the Council would not wait until several 
complaints have been received before acting. If the findings from the Quality Provider 
Self Assessments suggested there were any quality issues, then this would be 
followed up and depending on response from the provider would determine a 
decision on the suspension process. For example, a partial or full suspension or the 
suspension of certain types of placements.  

The panel member reiterated concerns about the willingness of care providers to 
share concerns which could lead to a possible suspension when considering the 
financial costs to the business of such a decision. The panel member suggested that 
one of the quarterly self-assessments could be done by a Quality Assurance officers 
to provide reassurance. The panel member queried if there were plans to increase 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

the number of Quality Assurance Officers from four to ten which was the position in 
2022. 

The Director accepted that care providers may choose not to provide information and 
that the role of Quality Assurance officers is to visit care providers as part of a 
moderation process. The Director reassured the panel that conversations have 
already started with care providers with a focus on the process in helping the owner 
to understand what is happening in their care home.   

The Director commented on the importance for owners to be aware of any issues 
before a CQC inspection. The issue is more challenging when the owner is not the 
registered manager and who may only visit the home every three months. The 
information from the quarterly self-assessment will help care home owners to 
prepare and address any concerns before an inspection.  

The Director explained that the Council will work with care providers to help provide 
the best possible quality of care to residents and prevent the home from going into 
failure. The Director added that it would not be in the Council’s interest for a care 
provider to close when considering the level of resources that would be needed to 
help address issues highlighted by Care Quality Commission (CQC). 

The Director reassured the panel that the Council retains right to do spot checks on 
care providers and that the self-assessment information will be considered along with 
any complaints submitted.  

A panel member suggested that a recommendation from the panel is that self-
assessments should be done in conjunction with the Quality Assurance Manager to 
help identify early risks. 

The Director agreed to consider the recommendation and report back to a future 
meeting.  

The Director advised the panel that staffing levels in the Commissioning Team 
numbers of Quality Assurance Officers was reduced after a restructure of the service 
about 12 months ago. As a result, the responsibility for quality checks was shifted 
from Quality Assurance to the Commissioning Team. The Commissioning Team 
have responsibility for monitoring the care contract on a regular basis. The Director 
accepted that while the number of Quality Assurance Officers has reduced the 
number of people with responsibility for quality improvement has increased and each 
commissioner has a Quality Officer supporting them. In addition, there are also 
senior commissioners. 

A panel member queried the process for members of the public to report any 
concerns when they visit a care home.  

The Director advised the panel that a campaign is planned in response to such 
concerns about how a member of public can do this. The Director added that the 
Council would always encourage anyone to use the providers complaints process 
first to give the home the opportunity to deal with the matter. However, if the person 
did not want to do this then they should refer the matter to the (CQC) and the contact 
details should be on display a part of their registration requirements.  

The Director advised that the Council is considering providing something similar for 
the public to report concerns about the quality of care or safeguarding. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

A panel member queried what is planned to encourage other professionals visiting 
care providers homes to provide feedback information that can be used on the 
proposed Quality Assurance Dashboard. The panel member also queried how the 
information will be used to identify lessons and help with decision making about early 
intervention, how this will be monitored and tracked against performance indicators. 

The Director advised the panel that the monitoring of the dashboard would be the 
responsibility of the Quality Officers who will be checking daily to see what other 
sources of intelligence from other professionals about the quality and safeguarding 
issues. The Director added that other professionals can report concerns for example, 
pressure sores, incorrect administration of medication to the Safeguarding Hub and 
work is being planned to raise awareness about how such concerns can be reported.  

The Director commented that the dividing line between an issue is about quality of 
care or safeguarding can be challenging and highlighted how small concerns can be 
escalated to be a safeguarding issue.  

The importance of the issue of quality of care was highlighted as an issue for all 
professionals and not just the Council to report. 

A panel member queried what checks are done before a care worker is allowed to 
visit a person in their home. The Director advised the panel that employment checks 
are done on everyone that provides care, and this would include a right to work and 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) among others. 

The panel supported the recommendations as detailed in the presentation.  

The Director agreed to provide a response by 8 March 2024 about the feasibility of 
the proposal from the panel that one of the quarterly Quality Provider Self 
Assessments should be done in conjunction with the Quality Assurance Manager 
and the care provider to help identify early risks. 

The panel thanked the presenter for the report and the presentation. 

Resolved: 

1.    The panel comments on the Quality Assurance and Suspension Policy to be 
noted. 
  

2.    The panel comments on the proposed policy to supersede the Policy on 
Suspension of New Business with Social Care Services (12/10/2015) and Care 
Provider Failure Procedures (March 2017) for Adult Social Care providers to be 
noted. 
  

3.    The Director of Adult Social Care to provide a response to the panel 
recommendation for one of the Quality Provider Self Assessments to be done in 
conjunction with the Quality Assurance Manager and the care provider to help 
identify early risks by 8 March 2024. 

  
 

9 Adults Scrutiny Panel Draft work programme 2023 - 2024 
The Chair invited Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present the report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

The Scrutiny Officer commented on the draft work programme. The panel were 
invited to comment on the draft work programme. 

The panel thanked the presenter for the report. 

Resolved: 

The panel agreed to note the report. 

  
  


